COUNTY OF WEBB WEBB COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1 BOARD MEETING - SEPTEMBER 14, 2022

Minutes approved on 02/21/2023 Board Meeting

MINUTES

The Webb County Drainage District will convene in regular session open to the public at 6:00 P.M. on Wednesday, September 14, 2022 at 415 Shiloh Drive, Laredo, Texas to consider the following:

- I. Meeting called to order by Margie Arce at 6:23 PM
 Roll taken; Margie Arce and Sara Sanchez present representing quorum.
 See sign-in sheet for others present.
- II. Approval of minutes from previous meeting Motion to approve by M. Arce 2nd by S. Sanchez Approved unanimously
- III. Discussion and possible action to approve the budget for 2022-2023; Proposed budget of \$737,000 for 9/1/22 to 8/31/2023 presented for review and approval; Motion to approve by S. Sanchez 2nd by M. Arce Approved unanimously
- IV. Public hearing with possible action to levy a property tax rate of \$0.042813 per \$100 taxable value by Order, under the provisions of Article VIII, Sections 9(a) and 9(b) of the Texas Constitution and Section 26.05 of the Tax Code for Tax Year 2022. The Maintenance and Operation Tax Rate will be \$0.042813 per \$100 valuation of which \$0.042813 will be for the General Fund. This rate of \$0.042813 is effectively a 12.78 percent increase in the tax rate;

Motion to open public hearing on tax rate by M. Arce 2nd by S. Sanchez Approved unanimously

M. Arce opened the meeting to allow anyone from the public to speak for or against the proposed tax rate of \$0.042813 per \$100 taxable value.

- No one was present to speak for or against.

Motion to close the public hearing made by M. Arce 2nd by S, Sanchez

Approved unanimously

Motion to increase the tax rate by the adoption of a tax rate of \$0.042813, which is effectively a 12.78% increase in the tax rate made by M. Arce 2nd by S. Sanchez Approved unanimously

- V. New Business No new business
- VI. Adjournment
 Motion to adjourn by S. Sanchez
 2nd by M. Arce
 Meeting adjourned at 6:34 PM